Actual accruals will be calculated by the HR/Payroll system and will be subject to rounding and 
payroll timing.  

13.2.1.1 Effective January 1, 2019, employees who have vacation accrual amounts above 
the maximum four hundred (400) hours shall be grandfathered at a cap of four hundred 
and ninety-six (496) hours until the employee terminates employment, be it voluntary or 
involuntary.  

13.3  Maximum Accumulations.  Employees may accumulate vacation up to the maximum 
accrual rates listed in Section 13.2.1(a) within this Article until January 1, 2019.

[...]

open enrollment periods shall be not less than two (2) weeks in duration. 

17.6  Life Insurance.  Effective on the first of the month following hire date, the County shall 
provide each employee a group term life insurance policy including accidental death and 
dismemberment coverage in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00).  
Employee and/or dependent coverage shall be made available for employee purchase. 

17.6.1  The County shall continue to make available through payroll deduction voluntary 
supplemental and dependent life insurance to employees, subject to individual evidence

[...]

Employees may also elect to purchase additional coverage under the Long Term 
Disability (LTD) Buy-Up plan and will be eligible to receive sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66 
2/3 %) of their covered salary.  Benefits are paid up to a maximum covered salary of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) per month, (e.g. Sixty percent [60%] of seventy-five hundred dollars 
[$7,500.00] month salary is forty-five hundred dollars [$4,500.00]). 

17.8  Family and Paid Medical Paid Leave.  The County will offer Paid Family and Medical 
Leave in compliance with the Washington Paid Family and Medical Leave Program.

[...]

The County’s financial commitment to funding healthcare benefits 
shall be limited per the Per Employee Per Month (PEPM) budget.  The Per Employee Per Month 
composite rate will be an escalated rate as shown below:  

 Effective the 2022 calendar year the composite rate shall be one thousand four hundred 
and fifty dollars ($1450.00) per employee per month.  

 Effective the 2023 calendar year the composite rate shall be one thousand four hundred 
and seventy dollars ($1470.00) per employee per month.  

 Effective the 2024 calendar year the composite rate shall be one thousand four hundred 
and eighty dollars ($1480.00) per employee per month.  

 Employees will be responsible for contributing seven percent (7%) of the composite cost 
each year; and if costs exceed the composite budge and employee contribution both the 
County and employee shall share in the excess cost on a 50/50 basis.